Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The company’s exposure
to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the company’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

Foreign currency sensitivity

Nature of Exposure Currency 31-March-25 31-March-24
Receivable Euro   1,06,84,467.72  49,44,627.49

USD   1,42,399.88 2,23,615.85
Payable Euro   2,30,99,674.80  23,72,5532.68

USD   2,10,518.18 1,06,645.82
CHF Nil 69,047.41

 GBP   43,818.93

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
USD, EURO and CHF exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact
on the company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities. The impact on the company’s pre-tax equity is due to changes in
profit before tax. The company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other
currencies is not material.

REST OF THE PAGE IS KEPT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

(Rs in Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March 2025 As at 31st March2024

Long Term Fixed Interest Loan 3,288.39   4,688.70

Short Term Floating Interest Loan 6,300.00   6,411.99

b)Interest Rate Sensitivity (Rs in Lakhs)
 +50 bps 31.500
 -50 bps -31.500
 +50 bps 32.060
 -50 bps -32.060

31-03-2025

31-03-2024

Page 19 of 23

B) Liquidity risk

   Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable
securities and the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed
credit facilities to meet obligations when due and to close out market positions.

   Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company’s liquidity position and cash
and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows. The Company’s liquidity
management policy involves projecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid
assets necessary to meet this. The Company invests its surplus funds in bank fixed